

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY,
CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER
KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E.
SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F.
HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK
REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF
NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York,
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, PETER S. KOSINSKI, in
his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections,
DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the
New York State Board of Elections, and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Defendants-Respondents,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NEW YORK STATE LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

HARRY ISAIAH BLACK
STATE DEMOCRACY RESEARCH
INITIATIVE
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
LAW SCHOOL
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, Wisconsin 53706

JOSHUA MATZ
HECKER FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 763-0885
jmatz@heckerfink.com

– and –

JOSEPH POSIMATO
ANNA COLLINS PETERSON
HECKER FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883
jposimato@heckerfink.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae New York State Legal Scholars

– and –

DCCC, KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, YVETTE CLARKE, GRACE MENG,
JOSEPH MORELLE, RITCHIE TORRES, JANICE STRAUSS,
GEOFF STRAUSS, RIMA LISCUM, BARBARA WALSH,
MICHAEL COLOMBO and YVETTE VASQUEZ,

Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION EVINCES A DEMOCRACY PRINCIPLE	4
A. Structure, Text, and History Reveal the Constitution’s Democratic Character	5
i. Structural Support for the Constitution’s Democracy Principle	6
ii. Article II’s Textual and Historical Support for the Constitution’s Democracy Principle.....	9
B. The Democracy Principle Is Crucial to Interpreting Constitutional Provisions	11
II. THE CONSTITUTION’S DEMOCRACY PRINCIPLE SUPPORTS THE ACT	14
III. OUT-OF-STATE PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY ALSO SUPPORTS THE ACT	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022)	17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	13
<i>Matter of Burr v. Voorhis</i> , 229 N.Y. 382 (1920)	9
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 242 (2022)	4
<i>Matter of Esler v. Walters</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 306 (1982)	6
<i>Matter of Fay</i> , 291 N.Y. 198 (1943)	12
<i>Matter of Friedman v. Cuomo</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 81 (1976)	6, 12
<i>Gangemi v. Berry</i> , 134 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1957)	17, 18
<i>Hoehmann v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 40 N.Y.3d 1 (2023)	6
<i>Matter of Hopper v. Britt</i> , 203 N.Y. 144 (1911).....	9
<i>Lyons v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 192 N.E.3d 1078 (Mass. 2022).....	17
<i>McLinko v. Dep't of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	17
<i>Matter of New York El. R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y. 327 (1877)	5

<i>People ex rel. Goring v. Wappingers Falls</i> , 144 N.Y. 616 (1895)	12, 13
<i>People ex rel. Hotchkiss v. Smith</i> , 206 N.Y. 231 (1912)	9
<i>People ex rel. Lardner v. Carson</i> , 155 N.Y. 491 (1898)	13
<i>People ex rel. McClelland v. Roberts</i> , 148 N.Y. 360 (1896)	4
<i>Matter of Walsh v. Katz</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 336 (2011)	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	6

Statutes & Other Authorities:

N.J. Const. art. II, ¶ 4	17
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 1	6
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 2	7
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 3	7
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 6	7
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 8	7
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9	7
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 11.....	7
N.Y. Const. art. II.	7
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 1	7, 11
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 2	14, 15
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 3	16
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 7	15

N.Y. Const. art. III.....	10
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 2.....	8, 14
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(5).....	8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 8.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 10.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 14.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 1.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. IV, § 17.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. VII, § 8(1.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. XIX, § 2.....	8
2 Charles Z. Lincoln, <i>The Constitutional History of New York</i> (1905)	11
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021)	5, 13
Peter J. Galie & Christopher Bopst, <i>The New York State Constitution</i> , 47 (2d ed. 2012).....	6
<i>New York Constitutional Convention of 1894</i> , Revised Record, Vol. 1 at 924 (M. Warley Platzek).....	10
Frank P. Grad & Robert F. Williams, <i>State Constitutions for the Twenty-First Century: Drafting State Constitutions, Revisions, and Amendments</i> 83 (2006).....	15
